
Housing and Community Overview 
and Scrutiny

Agenda

1

Scrutiny making a positive difference: Member led and independent, 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee promote service improvements, influence 
policy development & hold Executive to account for the benefit of the 
Community of Dacorum

Wednesday 27 January 2016 at 7.30 pm

DBC Bulbourne Room - Civic Centre

The Councillors listed below are requested to attend the above meeting, on the day and at the time 
and place stated, to consider the business set out in this agenda.

Membership

Councillor Mahmood (Chairman)
Councillor McLean (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor S Adshead
Councillor Banks
Councillor Mrs Bassadone
Councillor Conway
Councillor P Hearn

Councillor Imarni
Councillor Silwal
Councillor Timmis
Councillor W Wyatt-Lowe
Councillor Fethney
Councillor Link

Co-Opted Members: M Cook, J Howard, A Horn
 

Substitute Members:
Councillors Howard, D Collins, Clark, Ransley and Tindall

For further information, please contact: Kayley Johnston – Member Support Officer - Ext: 2226

AGENDA

1. MINUTES  (Pages 4 - 7)

To confirm the minutes from the previous meeting

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

To receive any apologies for absence

Public Document Pack



2

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

To receive any declarations of interest

A member with a disclosable pecuniary interest or a personal interest in a matter who 
attends a meeting of the authority at which the matter is considered -

(i) must disclose the interest at the start of the meeting or when the interest 
becomes apparent

and, if the interest is a disclosable pecuniary interest, or a personal interest which is 
also prejudicial

(ii) may not participate in any discussion or vote on the matter (and must withdraw 
to the public seating area) unless they have been granted a dispensation.

A member who discloses at a meeting a disclosable pecuniary interest which is not 
registered in the Members’ Register of Interests, or is not the subject of a pending 
notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the interest within 28 days of the 
disclosure.

Disclosable pecuniary interests, personal and prejudicial interests are defined in Part 2 
of the Code of Conduct For Members

[If a member is in any doubt as to whether they have an interest which should be 
declared they should seek the advice of the Monitoring Officer before the start of the 
meeting] 

4. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION  

An opportunity for members of the public to make statements or ask questions in 
accordance with the rules as to public participation

5. CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE IN 
RELATION TO CALL-IN  

6. CCTV CODE OF PRACTICE  (Pages 8 - 36)

7. UPDATE FROM TENANCY SUSTAINMENT TEAM  (Pages 37 - 42)

8. HOUSING DEVELOPMENT UPDATE  (Pages 43 - 52)

9. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

To consider passing a resolution in the following terms: That, under s.100A (4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972 Schedule 12A Part 1, as amended by the 
Local Government (Access to Information) (Variation) Order 2006, the public be 
excluded during the items in Part II of the Agenda for this meeting, because it is 
likely, in view of the nature of the business to be transacted, that if members of 
the public were present during these items there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information relating to: 



3

10. WORK PROGRAMME - HOUSING  (Pages 53 - 54)



 
 

 

1 
 

 MINUTES 
 

JOINT OVERVIEW AND SCRUITINY COMMITTEE  
HOUSING AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
TUESDAY 8 DECEMBER 2015 

 
Present: 
 
Councillors: 
 
S Adeleke   Mahmood (Chairman) 
Banks    Timmis 
Mrs Bassadone  W Wyatt-Lowe  
Conway    
P Hearn  
  
Co-Opted TLC Members: J Howard and A Horn.    
  
Councillor Griffiths (Portfolio Holder for Housing). 
 
Officers: 
Chris Troy   Group Manager, Regulatory Services 
Julie Still   Group Manager, Housing Development. 
Mark Gaynor  Director of Housing & Regeneration. 
Fiona Williamson  Group Manager Property and place 
Elliott Brooks  Assistant Director - Housing 
Natasha Brathwaite  Group Manager, Strategic Housing 
Julia Hedger   Group Manager,  Housing Develipment 
Kayley Johnston  Member Support Officer (Minutes) 
 
 
The meeting began at: 8:20pm after the Joint Budget Presentation presented by James 
Dean. 
 
OS/292/15              MINUTES 
 
The minutes of the Housing and Community OSC meeting on 11 November 2015 were 
agreed by members and signed by the Chair. 
 

 OS/293/15  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies received from Cllr Mclean, Cllr Link and Cllr Imarni. 
 
OS/294/15   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
There was no declaration of interest. 
 
OS/295/15  JOINT BUDGET OSC 2015-2016 
 
Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe referred to page 5 you quote a large sum has this had any risk 
implications, has a risk assessment been done, and page 6 the provision is there a reason 
why it’s done a year in advance. 
 
 

Page 4

Agenda Item 1



 
 

 

2 
 

 
J Still said it’s not really counted 16/17 but 17/18 there is provision expected at this time – 
Relates to the reduction in funding for the Tour of Britain event which has been removed for 
16/17 but there is an expectation that Dacorum will host a stage in 17/18 and the budget will 
be reinstated. 
 
M Gaynor added to that saying there is assurance for the ability to change this. 
 
Cllr Mahmood referred to page 5 and the consumption Fund Services, it appears in every 
appendix. 
R Baker said it’s a general day to day analysis. 
 
Cllr Bassadone referred to page 6 and asked if the 1% rent reductions and the proposed 
increase in rent for those tenants earning in excess of £30k were linked 
 
E Brooks said that the two policies were not directly linked and that it is possible some 
tenants could see a 1% decrease followed by a significant increase. E Brooks also 
confirmed that the move to ‘target rent’ for those tenants not already there is likely to end   
 
Cllr Mahmood questioned page 6 cost of moves. 
M Gaynor said it will kick in in 16/17 they do not relate pacifically to the HRA. 
 
Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe referred to page 9, do we get money from the Police Election. 
All officers confirmed that this was correct. 
 
Cllr Mahmood made comments on page 10. 
 
N Brathwaite said that the B&B spend figures may change because there has been an 
increase on the need for B&B’s. 
 
Cllr Mahmood referred to page 13, increased garage rent. 
 
M Gaynor said they are not restricted on rent increases. They are not 100% sure what the 
rent increases will be. 
 
Cllr Griffiths added to that by saying it’s a bit deceptive being under Andy Vincent’s heading 
as its actually a Finance and Resources general fund, housing just administer it. 
 
Cllr Mahmood put forward a question to C Troy regarding page 20 the H&S 100% increase. 
 
C Troy confirmed that a second person had been put in place and the increase was also due 
to training costs. 
 
Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe asked if the figures could be in percentages. 
R Baker confirmed there are details on all of these on the report. 
 
Cllr Mahmood refereed to page 24 there was a saving of 68% why did Julia have an 
increase. 
 
J Hedger said it’s to do with the homelessness prevention grant, the last few years they have 
got grants from different organisations. The monies been sitting in another pot waiting for us 
to decide how to use it, it’s now being brought into the 16/17 budget.  This is linked to 
Cabinet decision received in October to draw down funds. 
 

Page 5



 
 

 

3 
 

E Brooks added to that an explained that Strategic Housing had a fix term post, and a 
growth bid had been submitted to make this a permanent member of staff. Growth bid was 
included in the draft budget papers. 
 
Cllr W Wyatt-Lowe asked if he needs to be worried about the Adventure Playground 
facilities/services. 
 
J Still said no it has nothing to do with the service and that the reduction was due to less 
work being required on the buildings (major work during 15/16) and there is nothing to worry 
about there is no reduction in service. 
 
Cllr Griffith referred to page 25 the original CCTV budget was 184 thousand than 
expenditure and the forecast is 156 thousand and the draft is 120 thousand which is quite a 
substantial drop? 
 
J Still said there is an increase in the work load being delivered by the service and the 
subsequent recharges and income.  
 
Cllr Griffith said basically we are covering more areas and J Still agreed. Cllr Griffith was 
happy and said this is a positive story. 
 
Cllr Wyatt-Lowe said apart from the TV screen in the Town Centre how are we going to 
make more of an income. 
 
M Gaynor said we are getting more business from the TV screen and selling more Licenses 
for Marketing within the Town Centre.  
 
A Horn referred to page 35 there has been an increase in tenant service charge. 
Referred to in the summary because of new sheltered scheme, does the funding not stop? 
 
A Vincent said it ended April 2015, Evelyn Sharpe and places like that have funding because 
of the service provided. 
 
Cllr Bassadone referred to page 39, how much does it roughly cost per section for verge 
hardening. 
 
J Still said it depends on the construction needed but it’s around £2,000 per plot. If the figure 
goes too high then it’s not viable, there are areas on the list that will not meet the criteria due 
to high costs. 
 
Cllr Mahmood referred to 191 page 39 The Elms Hostel, can this be explained. 
 
N Brathwaite said it’s the overspend from the Elms due to amendments of the build and to 
provide furnishing. J Hedger confirmed that this money had come from S106. 
 
Cllr Mahmood asked about the home improvement grant and the affordable housing grants 
on page 41 is that money we are not going to spend or should have spent. 
 
R Baker said it’s going to come from a different source of fund. 
 
Cllr Mahmood refereed to page 45, Hyde Barn is that the last spend 
M Gaynor said yes they hope it’s the case. 
 
Action: None 
Outcome: The report was noted.  

Page 6



 
 

 

4 
 

 
 
OS/296/15  APPENDIX A – WORK PROGRAMME 2015/2016 
The work programme was agreed by Members and E Brooks will look at other reports that 
need to come to the Committee. It is possible that the New Build Update will come to the 
Committee in January 2016. 
 
Action: None 
Outcome: The report was noted.  
 
The meeting closed at 9:13pm 

Page 7



Report for: HOUSING AND COMMUNITY Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee

Date of meeting: 27th January 2016

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Dacorum Borough Council CCTV Code of Practice
Contact: Councillor Neil Harden, Portfolio Holder for Resident Services 

and Corporate Services.

Author/Responsible Officer Jim Guiton Community Control 
Centre/CCTV Team Leader, Julie Still, Group Manager 
Resident Services and David Austin, Assistant Director 
Neighbourhood Delivery

Purpose of report: 1. To inform the Committee of the content of the proposed 
Dacorum Borough Council Code of Practice which sets 
out the principles that should apply to all surveillance 
camera systems in public places.

2. To seek comments and feedback from the Committee

Recommendations 1. That members note the content of the Code of Practice

Corporate 
objectives:

Clean and Safe Environment
Dacorum Delivers

Implications:

‘Value for money’ 
implications

Financial
Within existing budgets.

Value for money

N/A.

Risk implications  By implementing this Code of Practice we reducing the risk of 
the inappropriate use of CCTV in public spaces in the 

Agenda item: 6

Summary

Page 8

Agenda Item 6



Borough.

Community Impact 
Assessment

Community Impact Assessment carried out
 as an integral part of the Code of Practice

Health and safety 
Implications

N/A

Consultees: James Deane, Corporate Director, Finance & Operations

Dave Austin, Assistant Director, Neighbourhood Delivery

Legal services

Environmental Health

Housing

Background 
papers:

Surveillance Camera Commissioners Code of Practice.

Information Commissioners CCTV Code of Practice.

Historical 
background 
(please give a brief 
background to this 
report to enable it 
to be considered in 
the right context).

The Protection of Freedoms Act 2012  brought with it the first 
specific legislation relating to the use of CCTV systems by 
Public Bodies. The Bill introduces the requirement for a 
mandatory code of practice for surveillance camera systems 
and a new regulator the Surveillance Camera Commissioner.

The Surveillance Camera Commissioners code of practice sets 
out 12 guiding principles which strike a balance between 
protecting the public and upholding civil liberties. 

The principles provide a coherent and comprehensive structure 
to enable good and transparent decision-making that will 
reassure the public that surveillance cameras are used to 
protect and support communities rather than spy on them.

The Surveillance Camera Commissioners Code of Practice 
requires The Council to publish its own Code of Practice on the 
use of its CCTV system to enable it to comply with the 12 
guiding principles.

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

CCTV – Closed Circuit Television

Background

Page 9



1. The Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 brought with it the first specific 
legislation relating to the use of CCTV systems by Public Bodies. The Bill 
introduces a mandatory code of practice for surveillance camera systems and 
a new regulator the Surveillance Camera Commissioner.

2. The Surveillance Camera Commissioners code of practice sets out 12 guiding 
principles which strike a balance between protecting the public and upholding 
civil liberties. 

3. The 12 Guiding Principals are:- 
i. Use of a surveillance camera system must always be for a specified purpose 

which is in pursuit of a legitimate aim and necessary to meet an identified 
pressing need. 

ii. The use of a surveillance camera system must take into account its effect on 
individuals and their privacy, with
[...]
tice for CCTV operated by Dacorum Borough Council   Version 1.1

Appendix B

The Dacorum Public Space CCTV Camera Locations

25Page 36



Report for: Overview and Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 27 January 2016

Part: 1

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: TENANCY SUSTAINMENT TEAM UPDATE

Contact: Cllr Margaret Griffiths – Portfolio Holder for Housing

Fiona Williamson - Property and Place Group Manager

Layna Carman - Tenancy Sustainment Team Leader

Purpose of report:  To update the committee on the progress of the Tenancy 
Sustainment Team since introduction in November 2014

Recommendations  For information only

Corporate 
objectives:

Affordable Housing

Implications:

‘Value for money’ 
implications

Financial

There are no financial implications on this report 

Value for money

Value for money opportunities can be found through support of 
the Tenancy Sustainment team

Risk implications This report is for information only

Community Impact 
Assessment This report is for information only

Agenda item:

Summary

Page 37

Agenda Item 7



Health and safety 
Implications

There are no health and safety implications associated with 
this report

Consultees: This report is for information only

Background 
papers:

Housing Strategy 2013 - 2018 
Vulnerable Persons’ Strategy 2014 - 17

Glossary of 
acronyms and any 
other abbreviations 
used in this report:

TST – Tenancy Sustainment Team

TSO – Tenancy Sustainment Officer

1. Background

1.1. The Tenancy Sustainment Team was established at the end of 2014, 
alongside the introduction of the Vulnerable Person Strategy. A new Team 
Leader post was created and brought 4 officer and 2 surveyor roles together 
in one team which sits in Property and Place.

1.2. The aim of the team is to meet some of the challenges experienced by the 
various Housing teams when dealing with complex households. This 
includes targeting those who are at most risk of failing their tenancy, have 
multiple issues in the home and are p
[...]
ng Service to have 
designated case workers for the most complex households. The initial 
months proved challenging to clearly establish the role and remit of the team 
within the existing housing structure, however the service has quickly 
adapted and very few referrals are refused with officers understanding how 
the team can support tenants. 

7.2. Clear improvements can be demonstrated of tenants who have engaged with 
the team with tenants helped to increase their income, reduce rent arrears 
and overall sustain their tenancies. However, more robust outcome 
monitoring needs to be introduced to evidence the wider benefit of this 
service.

7.3. There will continue to be further challenges over the coming years with more 
tenants housed with vulnerabilities and an increase of existing tenants 
adjusting to welfare benefit changes. The remit of the team will be monitored 
to ensure the resources are focussed where the most benefit can be 
provided.

Page 42



Agenda Item
Page 1 of 10

Agenda item
Page 1 of 10

Report for: Housing and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee

Date of meeting: 27th January 2016

Part: I

If Part II, reason:

Title of report: Housing Development Update
Contact: Margaret Griffiths, Portfolio Holder for Housing

Julia Hedger, Strategic Housing Group Manager 

Purpose of report: To provide an update on the Council’s New Build Programme. 

Recommendations 1. That the progress on the new build programme be noted
Corporate 
Objectives:

Affordable Housing

Implications:

‘Value For Money 
Implications’

Financial

Relevant financial information is contained within the project 
update.

Value for Money

This will be achieved through a successful procurement 
programme.

Risk Implications Risk Assessment completed within the New Build Project 
Initiation Document (PID).

A risk assessment is completed for each site by the Employers 
Agent

Equalities 
Implications

Equality Impact Assessment completed within the New Build 
PID/Housing 
[...]
re business plan will be developed in due course and brought 
back to Cabinet as part of a future update.

3.11 The Council is just about to go out to tender for the building contractor for this 
scheme. 

Page 47



Agenda Item
Page 6 of 10

Agenda item
Page 6 of 10

3.12 Estimated Timescales:
 Start on site – October 2016
 Practical completion –  March 2018

4. Further project updates

4.1 London Road, Apsley 
36 residential and 2 retail units, 13x1 bedroom flats, 23x2 bedroom flats

1.1.2 The ground works started on site in January 2015, and the scheme is 
forecasted for completion by April 2016 and is progressing well. 

1.1.3 The Council has received a loss and expense claim (in line with the Build 
Contract with Hills) which was due to a delay in the removal and 
decommissioning of the existing substation and relocation of supplies to the 
new substation. 

Page 48



Agenda Item
Page 7 of 10

Agenda item
Page 7 of 10

1.1.4 Estimated Timescales:
 Practical completion – April 2016

3.2 Elizabeth Court, Queen Street, Tring
5 unit development, 1x3 bedroom house, 4x2 bedroom flats 

3.1.2 Planning permission was obtained in February 2015 for the development of 
five units. The Council appointed Modplan as the main contractor in July. The 
existing buildings on the site have been demolished and building work has 
commenced. 

3.1.3 Estimated Timescales:
 Practical completion – August 2016

3.3 Stationers Place, Apsley, Hemel Hempstead
31 unit development, 10x 1 beds & 21x 2 beds

3.3.1 The Council received pre-application advice for a scheme of 31 units in July 
2015. A formal response was issued and the architect revised the drawings 
based on this response. A full planning application was submitted in October 
2015 after completing a revised flood risk assessment and a Hydraulic 
Modelling exercise as requested by the Environment Agency and our 

Page 49



Agenda Item
Page 8 of 10

Agenda item
Page 8 of 10

specialist consultant. The application is due to be considered by the 
Development Control Committee in February 2016.

3.3.2 Estimated Timescales:
 Start on site – September 2016
 Practical completion –  October 2017

3.4    Martindale School, Boxted Road, Hemel Hempstead, HP1 2QS 

3.4.1 The Council purchased the site from Hertfordshire County Council in May 
2015. The scheme had already received outline planning permission for 43 
units in February 2015. The Council appointed PCKO as architects in October 
2015. PCKO are further developing the scheme designs to potentially 
increase the number of units to be provided on the site; the tenure mix is still 
to be determined. Hard copies of the latest plans will be available for the 
committee meeting for information. 

3.4.2 Martindale School had not been occupied for several years and the building 
was in poor condition. In order to mitigate health and safety issues the 
Council needed to demolish the existing buildings. The Council appointed 
DSR as the demolition contractor in October 2015. Demolition works started 
on site in October and were completed before Christmas. 

3.4.3 The Council tendered for an Employers Agent for this scheme in Autumn 
2015. Three were invited to interview with the contract being awarded to 
Welling Partnership.  

Page 50



Agenda Item
Page 9 of 10

Agenda item
Page 9 of 10

3.4.4 Current estimated timescales:
 Start on site – July 2018
 Practical completion – December 2019 

3.5    Swing Gate Lane

11 unit development - 6X1 bedroom flats, 3X2 bedroom flats and 2X2 
bedroom houses.

3.5.1 Planning permission for an 11 unit development was granted in June 2015. 
The Council are currently in the process of purchasing the site from a private 
developer with the completion of the sale expected by March 2016.

3.5.2 The Council is just about to go out to tender for the building contractor for this 
scheme. 

Page 51



Agenda Item
Page 10 of 10

Agenda item
Page 10 of 10

3.5.3 Estimated Timescales:
 Appoint an employers agent – Summer 201
[...]
10



Meeting
Date:

Report 
Deadline

Items: Contact details: Background information Outcome of 
Discussion

16 March 
2016

3 March 2016 Quarter 3 Performance 
Report
(& Q3 Operational Risk 
Reports)

Performance Reports-
Housing

Performance report- 

Resident Services

Q2 Budget Monitoring 
Financial Report

Regulatory Services

(PH – M Griffiths, N Tiley, N 
Harden)

E Brooks, Assistant 
Director, 
Housing 
J Still, Group Manager, 
Resident Services

R Baker, Group Manager, 
Finance 

James Deane

Items to be scheduled:

TLC Members (speak to Andy Vincent)

P
age 54


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	6 CCTV Code of Practice
	H&C OSC - 27 Jan - Item 6 - CCTV - Appendix A

	7 Update from Tenancy Sustainment Team
	8 Housing Development Update
	10 Work Programme - Housing



Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES

HOUSING AND COMMUNITY OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY

27 JANUARY 2016

Present:

Members:
Councillors: Mahmood (Chairman)

McLean (Vice-Chairman)
Banks
Mrs Bassadone
Conway
P Hearn
Imarni
W Wyatt-Lowe
Fethney
Link

Co-Opted
Members:

J Howard

Councillors:  Councillor Griffiths (Portfolio Holder for Housing) and Councillor 
Harden (Portfolio Holder for Residents and Regulatory Services)  

Officers: Julie Still Group Manager - Resident Services
Layna Carmen Tenancy Sustainment Team Leader
Jim Guiton CCTV / Community Control Centre Team 

Leader
Julia Hedger Group Manager - Strategic Housing

Also Attendance: Kayley Johnston – Members Support

The meeting began at 7.30 pm

61  MINUTES

The minutes of the Housing and Community OSC meeting on Wednesday 8th 
December 2015 were agreed by Members and signed by the Chair.

62  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

No Apologies were received. The Chair has kindly asked that if Members are unable 
to attend could they please send their apologies.



63  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There was no declaration of interest.

64  PUBLIC PARTICIPATION

There was no public participation.

65  CONSIDERATION OF ANY MATTER REFERRED TO THE 
COMMITTEE IN RELATION TO CALL-IN

None

66  CCTV CODE OF PRACTICE

J Still introduced the report and explained the new approach to CCTV. 
J Guiton followed on from that explaining the legislation and the use for a 
surveillance camera commissioner and the code of practice which requires the 
Council to publish its own Code of Practice on the use of its CCTV systems to enable 
it to comply with the 12 guiding principles.
J Guiton explained that this is only a starting point and there is more to follow on in 
the long run.

J Guiton was happy to take questions on the report.

P Hearn referred to pages 17/18 on locations. There is no CCTV covering the 
Community Centre in Tring and they are keen to have one.

J Still said that they have been looking at this as it has become a problem area; this 
has been passed on to Adriana Livingstone in Estates. The code will need to be 
applied to see if there is a need to have CCTV. Shopping Centres normally manage 
their own CCTV; we don’t have a budget to have CCTV so the code will need to be 
applied.

P Hearn asked what the rough cost is for CCTV.

J Guiton said around ten thousand to install a CCTV camera.

P Hearn informed J Guiton that the Town Council has a small fund and is willing to 
help towards the maintenance cost if need be.

Cllr Harden arrived at 19:40

B Mclean asked when Villages are likely to get CCTV as he is aware that some 
Villages have minor drug problems as people are moving towards the Villages from 
Watford as they know there is no CCTV. Is there a criteria to look at?



3

J Guiton said yes that’s what the policy is for, it comes down to funding issues then 
CCTV has to be justified. Each year the CCTV has to be justified we cant just have a 
CCTV temporarily there has to be an on-going need for it.

B Mclean will gather data/evidence to put forward.

J Banks asked why the Grovehill CCTV isn’t used for anti-social behaviour or fly 
tipping.

J Guiton said the Enforcement Team deal with this, anything caught on CCTV is 
reported. The cameras are for public safety. 

W Wyatt-Lowe asked if it was true that CCTV needs lighting and what happens when 
all the street lights are turned off and how many trained staff do you have.

J Guiton said the lighting does affect CCTV, where there are cameras there are 
lighting, these lights are left on. There are 8 full time staff and they have standby 
staff.

The Chairman said that you refer to appendix B&C but these are missing.

J Guiton said thats because it’s a public document they can’t have public knowing 
exactly where they are but are happy for Members to see the list.

It was agreed by Members that it doesn’t need to be added into the report.

The Chairman referred to page 22 offering services, would this help or hinder?

J Guiton said that it would help, we are offering our services to the private industry, 
we already have a potential contract with a school in the area; it’s an opportunity to 
generate income.

The Chairman also asked if the staff had CRB/DBS checks. 

J Guiton said yes in fact it’s done twice.

B Mclean asked who looks after APR number plate recognition.

J Guiton said it’s the Police we only monitor one and that’s the one that goes through 
the Marlowe’s.

The Chairman asked if we have mobile cameras which we can use for events.

J Guiton said yes they have 5 deployable cameras which still have to go through a 
risk assessment when using them.

Action: None
Outcome: The report was noted. 

67  UPDATE FROM TENANCY SUSTAINMENT TEAM



L Carman introduced herself and her background and what the Tenancy Sustainment 
Team have achieved over the last year and how many cases they have dealt with 
and the reasons why the Team was implemented and how the Team was made up 
and the background of all the staff.
Feedbacks from tenants are included in the report so you can see how satisfied 
people are with the works that we do.

L Carman was happy to take questions on the report.

M Griffiths added that she was very keen about this and is pleased with the work that 
is going on and the holistic approach they have.

W Wyatt-Lowe asked how many people were in the team and what the work load 
was like and how staffs approach to not building a personal relationship with tenants.

L Carman explained that staffs are well trained and they meet regularly and discuss 
work load and issues staffs may have, and although staff have relationships with 
tenants it’s not personal and if they felt this was happening other members of the 
Team would do home visits etc to remain professional so a personal relationship 
wasn’t build, Staff understand the boundaries. There are 4 Officers and 1 Surveyor 
and 1 Lead Officer.

W Wyatt-Lowe asked if they use external people.

L Carman said yes we use people like Social Services, Citizens Advice, Thriving 
Families and many more.

B Mclean referred to page 42 – 6.4, are you working on a series of KPI’s that can 
come to the committee?

L Carman said that there are currently 4 KIP’s and they are looking at social returns 
and trying to make it more accurate. There is a new system starting in April which 
they hope will help with internal reporting. This is done on a monthly and quarterly 
basis and she’s happy to pass this information to Elliott Brooks to be included in the 
quarterly returns.

The Chairman said that he can see case studies in the report about how happy 
people are, what about negative people?

L Carman said there are some difficult people and they do get challenges and 
positivity’s from it.

The Chairman asked how well staffs were trained.

L Carman explained that staffs are well trained and training needs are picked up 
regularly from case reviews and meeting, Herts County Council provide a lot of free 
training which our staff regularly undertake.

The Chairman asked if there is funding for deprived and poverty.

L Carman said that there are companies out there that can help these Tenants.



5

The Chairman asked how the concern card works.

L Carman said contractors use them and find it very useful; they fill it out it then goes 
through a process and then gets acted on.

I Imarni asked if there is a list of triggers and was care leavers one of the triggers.

L Carman said it just depends on the person but yes they have a list and care leavers 
are one of our high priorities/concerns.

Action:  None
Outcome: KIP report to be including in the quarterly report.

68  HOUSING DEVELOPMENT UPDATE

J Hedger brought to the committee a 6 monthly update.
 Able House has just been completed
 Woodhouse went to Cabinet before Christmas and was approved.
 The ground floor for Maylands has extra planning to support the scheme 

opposite, this is going to Cabinet in Feb.
 Apsley is due to finish in April.
 Tring, the walls went up after Christmas and are due to be completed in 

August.
 Stationers place is causing difficulty and now has a slight change of plans.
 Martindale is out for public consultation in the next 8 weeks which has 66 

units and half are going on the open market.
 Swingate Lane is due to go out to tender hopefully by the end of March.

J Hedger was happy to take questions from Members.

W Wyatt-Lowe said is there no access out of London Road going right.

J Hedger confirmed that was correct.

The Chairman refereed to page 46 – 3.3 the new government home ownership.

J Hedger said at the moment they have no details yet, all they know is it’s for first 
time buyers under the age of 40 with a 20% discount off market value. The cost will 
be capped at £250.000

J Hedger will send the plans out.

The Chairman asked if there were penalties if the developers were to start late like 
the Old Town.

J Hedger said yes they implement it if schemes are delayed.



Action:  None.
Outcome: J Hedger to send Martindale plans to Members.

69  EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC

Agreed

70  WORK PROGRAMME - HOUSING

Agreed

Cllr Link and Mclean gave their apologies for the next OSC.

The Meeting ended at 8.50 pm


